Resolution to Expend From Equipment/Capital Reserve Fund for Vehicle Acquisition

WHEREAS, pursuant to General Municipal Law §6-g, the Aurora Ledyard Fire District, Town of Ledyard, County of Cayuga, State of New York, did establish its Equipment/Capital Reserve Fund, a capital reserve fund to finance the cost of acquisition of replacement fire fighting vehicles or the acquisition of additional fire fighting vehicles needed to be added to the existing fleet of fire fighting vehicles of the Aurora-Ledyard Fire District, including, but not limited to, ladder trucks, pumpers, tankers, rescue vehicles, squads and vans; and

WHEREAS, the Aurora Ledyard Fire District is requesting bids for the purchase of a new Vacuum Tanker to replace it's 1998 Volvo, with associated and related miscellaneous equipment pursuant to bid dated March 19, 2024 and numbered Bid 2024-1;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Aurora Ledyard Fire District is hereby authorized to expend from the Equipment/Capital Reserve Fund an amount not to exceed \$ 75,000 for the purchase of a new Vacuum Tanker; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution and this expenditure is subject to a permissive referendum.

Dated: March 14, 2024

Deborah Brooks, Secretary BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS AURORA LEDYARD FIRE DISTRICT Aurora, New York 13026